
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) authorize Change Order No. 1 and 
Final to the construction contract between Miami-Dade County and Magnum Construction Management 
LLC dba MCM (MCM) for the renovation of the atrium and tower at the Joseph Caleb Center – ISD Project 
No. Z00051 GOB ESP; Contract No. Z00051-TWR. This deductive change order in the amount of $435,000 
will decrease the contract amount from $9,462,880 to $9,027,880.  

Specifically, this amendment does the following: 

• Credit $168,980 from the dedicated allowance as the result of the County paying directly for the
project's master permit, prior to entering into contract with the general contractor;

• Credit $246,200 as per MCM PCO No. 6 dated November 2, 2017 for work related to the existing
parking area including:

a. Delete proposed milling and re­surfacing of existing paved areas
b. Delete proposed drainage
c. Delete proposed curbs
d. Delete proposed electrical light poles
e. Landscape revised to account for existing trees to remain
f. Pedestrian walkway to remain
g. Striping and wheel stops to remain
h. Existing light posts to remain;

• Credit $2,820 as the result of County making the food service area in the JCC available to MCM,
in lieu of an on-site construction trailer, as per MCM PCO No. 2 dated October 19, 2017;

• Credit $17,000 as the result of value engineering the lighting package from original submittal; and

• Extension of contract time of an additional 69 non-compensable consecutive calendar days. The
time interval request includes time extension to complete owner requested items, unforeseen
conditions, and regulatory requirements encountered during the life of the project.

This project is part of the Economic Stimulus Plan (ESP) approved list of projects, as approved by the 
Board through Resolution No. R-851-08. As such, this Change Order does not require Committee review. 

Scope 
This project is located within the boundaries of District 3, which is represented by Commissioner Keon 
Hardemon, and the impact of this project is countywide in nature. 

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
This deductive change order, in the amount of $435,000, will be credited to the Building Better Communities 
General Obligation Bond (BBC-GOB) and will decrease the amount of this contract from $9,462,880 to 
$9,027,880. 

Date: 

To: Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
 and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor 

Subject: Deductive Change Order No. 1 and Final - Renovation of the Atrium and Tower at the 
Joseph Caleb Center – ISD Project No: Z00051 GOB ESP; Contract No: Z00051-TWR 

February 2, 2021

Agenda Item No. 8(F)(3)

1



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
  and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2 

Track Record/Monitor 
Frank Suarez of the Internal Services Department is managing this project. 

Background  
On November 2, 2004, County voters approved a variety of capital improvement projects through the BBC-
GOB. This project, No. Z00051-TWR, located at 5400 NW 22 Avenue, Miami, Florida is one of the capital 
improvement projects eligible to be funded by the GOB Program. 

On July 17, 2008, the Board approved Resolution No. R-851-08 adding the Caleb Courthouse Renovations 
to the approved project list of Economic Stimulus Projects pursuant to the County’s ESP. The work consists 
of remodeling portions of the first and second floors at the existing JCC office building and atrium space, 
including the main entrance to the building, a new elevator, stairs, parking lot, and driveway for judges. The 
scope of work includes site clearing and earthwork; installing landscape and lawn irrigation systems; storm 
sewer systems; asphalt, concrete, and unit paving systems; cast-in-place concrete, concrete masonry unit, 
and precast structural concrete systems; structural steel and metal fabrications; pipe rails and railings; 
building insulation; thermal moisture protection and modified bitumen roofing system and roofing insulation; 
steel doors and frames; aluminum windows and storefront systems; custom millwork; door hardware; 
building security products and systems; gypsum board assemblies; stucco; ceramic and porcelain tiles; 
acoustical panel ceilings; resilient, resinous, and carpet flooring; painting; fire suppression sprinkler system; 
electrical systems; HVAC systems; plumbing systems; fire alarm systems; and conveyance systems. 

Construction began on August 28, 2017 and is 100 percent complete. The Joseph Caleb Center has been 
fully operational since March of 2019.  Unforeseen conditions and regulatory building department requests 
were encountered during the final inspections, such as inspectors requiring additional fire sprinkler and fire 
alarm coverage of existing areas outside the scope of the project. These requirements created additional 
work for the general contractor that required an extension of time on the contract for an additional 69 non-
compensable calendar days.  

The name of the contractor was legally changed from Munilla Construction Management LLC to
Magnum Construction Management LLC.  

Approval of this deductive change order and time extension is recommended in order to close out the 
construction contract.  

______________________________ 
Edward Marquez 
Chief Financial Officer  

2



Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

February 2, 2021

3

8(F)(3)

ureaka
Stamp

ureaka
Stamp



Approved      Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(F)(3)
2-2-21 Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION APPROVING DEDUCTIVE CHANGE ORDER 

NO. 1 TO THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT BETWEEN 
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND MAGNUM CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT LLC DBA MCM FOR THE RENOVATION OF 
THE ATRIUM AND TOWER AT THE JOSEPH CALEB 

CENTER - ISD PROJECT NO. Z00051 GOB ESP; CONTRACT 
NO: Z00051-TWR IN THE AMOUNT OF $435,000.00 
CREDITED TO THE BUILDING BETTER COMMUNITIES 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUNDS DECREASING THE 

CONTRACT AMOUNT FROM $9,462,880,00 TO $9,027,880.00 
AND INCREASING THE CONTRACT TIME BY 69 NON-
COMPENSABLE CALENDAR DAYS; AND AUTHORIZING 
THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE 

TO EXECUTE SAME 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that: 

Section 1. This Board approves a deductive Change Order No. 1 to the construction 

contract between Miami-Dade County and Magnum Construction Management LLC dba MCM 

for the Renovation of the Atrium and Tower at the Joseph Caleb Center – ISD Project No. Z00051 

GOB ESP; Contract No. Z00051-TWR, in substantially the form attached hereto and made a part 

hereof, in the amount of $435,000.00 credited to the Building Better Communities General 

Obligation Bond funds, decreasing the contract amount from $9,462,880.00 to $9,027,880.00 and 

increasing the contract time by 69 calendar days. 

Section 2. This Board further authorizes the County Mayor or the County Mayor’s 

designee to execute the Change Order for and on behalf of Miami-Dade County. 

4



Agenda Item No. 8(F)(3) 
Page No. 2 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner  , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner 

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Chairman 

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Vice-Chairman 
Sen. René García Keon Hardemon 
Sally A. Heyman Danielle Cohen Higgins 
Eileen Higgins Joe A. Martinez 

Kionne L. McGhee Jean Monestime 
Raquel A. Regalado Rebeca Sosa 
Sen. Javier D. Souto 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 2nd day 

of February, 2021.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the 

date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only 

upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the 

filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
 Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency. _______ 

Eduardo W. Gonzalez 

5



6



Orqanizatlon 

MAGNUM CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT LLC OBA MCM 

Him.I 

Daniel Munllla 

Accepted By; 
!11!! 

Contractor 

Berkshire Hathaway Specialty los11raore Company 

I!1le 

Approved Bv: County Attorney 
(for legal sufficiency) 

Approved By: county Mayor 

Attested By: Clerk of the Board 

t:!l!ll! 

fc\..iw-.lo ~- ~.-,v. \ez. fuf 

Time Justification Declaration: 

1/11/2021 

/ ----,, ---- ,· ' ;j I I ✓-' 

jlh'"°f-N~,~"•"'~·•d 

A time extension is provided for additional work performed outside the scope of the original Contract that affects the aitical path schedule of the contracted 
work or previously approved changes. Should additional work be required which does not affect the critical path schedule, no time extension will be granted. 
Should one Item of additional work run concurrent with another item of additional work, only time not duplicated can be provided. 

200051- TWR - Joseph Caleb Center 
Renovation of the Atrium and Tower Page 2 of 2 Change Order #1 

7



8



9



{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}





